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SEEDS

CHAPTER 192
(H. B. No. 125—Committee on Appropriations.)

ANALYSIS AND TESTING OP SEEDS BY AGRICULTURAL COL
LEGE

An Act To Amend and Re-enact Sections 2905, 2906, 2910 Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to the Analysis and
Testing of Seeds by the Agricultural College Experiment Station,
and the Certification Thereof, and Repealing Section 2910 and All
Acts in Conflict Herewith.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 2905 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for 191 3 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read
as follows:

§ 2905. Examination, Analysis and Test of Seeds for
Certification.] Any citizen, firm or corporation of the State of
North Dakota, may, in accordance with regulations prescribed by
the State Seed Commissioner, prepaying the transportation charges,
send a sample or samples, not exceeding ten per year, of seed to said
experiment station for examination, analysis or test, and such sam
ple or samples shall be examined, analyzed or tested and reported
upon free of charge. For all samples submitted by any citizen, firm
or corporation in excess of ten in number per year, a charge of 50
cents shall be paid for each purity analysis and for each germina
tion test. Any grower of seeds of the state desiring examination,
analysis or test of seeds which require for proper certification and
listing an examination of the growing crops or fields or stocks of
seeds held for sale, may, in accordance with regulation prescribed
by the State Seed Commissioner, have such examination made upon
payment to the State Seed Commissioner, the sum of $5.00 to de
fray the expenses of such examination. To complete the certifica
tion of any stock of seed so examined the applicant shall pay to the
State Seed Commissioner a certificate fee which shall be fixed upon
the following itemized scale:

For potatoes, corn, wheat, rye, oats, barley, flax, millet or other
small grain or bulky seeds, 1 cent per bushel ;

For alfalfa, red clover, alsike, 1 /2 cent per pound ;
For brome grass, sweet clover, timothy, wheat grass and other

grass seed, 1 /4 cent per pound.
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A minimum fee of $1.00 shall be paid regardless of the number
of bushels or pounds and the maximum fee to be paid shall be $10.00.
The registration shipping tags including lead seals and wires

shall be sold to the applicant at 3c each.

§ 2. Amendment.] Section 2906 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for 19 13 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read
as follows :

§ 2906. Upon the completion of the examination, analysis or
test of seeds provided in Section 2905 of this Article, the State Seed
Commissioner shall issue his certificate showing the kind and vari
ety, grade of purity and viability of the seeds examined together
with such other facts as shall have been developed by such examina
tion, analysis or test, upon the payment to him of the sum of $2.00,
which certificate shall be accepted as presumptive evidence of the
facts therein stated.

§ 3. Repeal.] Section 2910, Compiled Laws of the State of
North Dakota for 1913 providing an appropriation for the purpose
of carrying out the provisions of this Article is hereby repealed.

§ 4. Section 2910 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
191 3 is hereby re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 2910. Disposition of Funds Collected.] All funds col
lected under Sections 2900, 2905, 2906 of this Article shall be paid
to the Secretary of the Agricultural College and accounted for as
are other institutional collections and funds. All funds so collected
shall be used to carry out the provisions and purposes of this Article.

Approved March 3rd, 1925.
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An Act To Repeal Chapter No. 116 of the Session Laws of 1921.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

That Chapter No. 116 of the Session Laws for the year 192 1 be
and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved Feb. 17th, 1925.
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